

FILED
01-26-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

WISCONSIN VOTER ALLIANCE
AND RON HEUER,

Appeal No. 2023AP000036
Case No. 2022CV000443

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENT,

v.

KRISTINA SECORD,

RESPONDENT – RESPONDENT-PETITIONERS.

Appeal from a Judgment of District II of the Court of Appeals, reversing the
Judgment of the Circuit Court of Walworth County,
Case No. 2022CV443

RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER
KRISTINA SECORD'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

SAMUEL C. HALL, JR., S.B.W. # 1045476
MICAELA E. HAGGENJOS, S.B.W. # 1118840
KEVIN R. LANDGRAF, S.B.W. # 1129261
CRIVELLO, NICHOLS & HALL, S.C.
710 N. Plankinton Ave., Suite 500
Milwaukee, WI 53203
Phone: 414.271.7722
Fax: 414.271.4438
Email: shall@crivellolaw.com
mhaggenjos@crivellolaw.com
klandgraf@crivellolaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent-Petitioner,
Kristina Secord*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVEIW1

STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

I. Background Facts6

II. Relevant Procedural History8

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IN THIS CASE IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE *REYNOLDS* DECISION12

A. Whether The Issues are Identical to One Another in Two Separate Cases Issued by the Court of Appeals is Not the Proper Standard for Determining Whether the Court is Speaking With a Unified Voice14

B. The Issues Raised in This Case Are Identical to The Issues in Reynolds15

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT IN THIS CASE AND THE COURT OF APPEALS IN *REYNOLDS* CORRECTLY APPLIED WISCONSIN PUBLIC RECORDS LAW17

A. The Notice of Voting Eligibility Form is A Court Record Pertinent to the Finding of Incompetency Under Chapter 5418

B. Because the Requested Forms are Pertinent to the Finding of Incompetency, There is No Clear Legal Right to the Forms or a Positive and Plain Duty to Disclose Them to the Public21

C. There is No Substantial Damage or Injury Should the Relief Not be Granted as the WVA is Not Directly Affected26

D. The WVA Failed to Exhaust All Other Legal Remedies Before Filing its Petition26

E. Even if this Court Determines there is No Statutory Exemption, the Balancing Test Weights in Favor of Nondisclosure27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166W.2d 246 (1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Court of Appeals</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 369, 263 N.W.2d 149 (1978)	12
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Bach</i> , 2016 WI 95, 372 Wis. 2d 187, 887 N.W.2d 335	24, 28
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	18
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 79, 319 Wis. 2d 439, 768 N.W.2d 700	27
<i>Pasko v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2002 WI 33, 252 Wis. 2d 1, 643 N.W.2d 72	4
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988)	13, 26
<i>State v. White</i> , 2004 WI App 237, 277 Wis. 2d 580, 690 N.W.2d 880	13
<i>Voces De La Frontera, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 2017 WI 15, 373 Wis. 2d 348, 891 N.W.2d 803	4, 26
<i>Watton v. Hegerty</i> , 2008 WI 74, 311 Wis. 2d 52, 751 N.W.2d 369	11
<i>Wis. Newspress, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Sheboygan Falls</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 768, 546 N.W.2d 143 (Wis. 1996)	28
<i>Wisconsin Voter Alliance v. Reynolds</i> , 2022 WI App 66, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208	11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 51.30	17, 27
Wis. Stat. § 54.25(2)(c)1.g.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 54.25(2)(d)(3)(a)-(b)	28
Wis. Stat. § 54.75	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.62	1, 2, 3, 12
Wis. Stat. § 51.30	23
Wis. Stat. § 808.10	1

Kristina Secord respectfully petitions the Wisconsin Supreme Court for review of the December 27, 2023, decision of the Court of Appeals in this case, pursuant to Wis. Stats. §§ 808.10 and 809.62.
